## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HOUSING YORK INC.

WHEREAS HOUSING YORK INC. (the "Corporation" and/or "Housing Provider") has requested the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing (the "Ministry") to arrange on its behalf a refinancing of the existing charge/mortgage of land (the "Mortgage") for its project municipally known as 349/351 Crowder Boulevard maturing on October 1, 2020 in the approximate amount of \$ 5,539,627.91.

**AND WHEREAS** the Ministry has agreed to arrange said mortgage financing and the Housing Provider agrees to be bound for those purposes by the terms and conditions contained in the said Mortgage, or any amendments thereto.

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- The Housing Provider hereby authorizes the Ministry to solicit and arrange on its behalf such Mortgage(s) or Mortgage facilities with a lender or its authorized agent (the "Lender") as it deems necessary, appropriate or advisable for the project identified above and for the maturity date aforementioned;
- 2. The Housing Provider hereby agrees to be bound to the Lender for such mortgage purposes and upon the terms and conditions contained in the said Mortgage, or any amendments thereto, and the Housing Provider hereby further agrees to mortgage its property and assets to secure its present and future obligations under the said Mortgage, or any amendments thereto, to the Lender, as deemed necessary or advisable;
- 3. The Housing Provider hereby authorizes the designated signing Officers to enter into such agreement or agreements amending the terms of the said Mortgage and to deliver to the Lender such document or documents as may be deemed necessary, advisable or required by the Lender to give effect thereto;
- 4. The Housing Provider hereby confirms that this Resolution has been ratified and approved by its Board of Directors and it agrees to deliver this resolution to the Ministry and to the Lender; and

The Housing Provider further confirms that this resolution shall continue in force and effect until written notice to the contrary is delivered to the Lender and the Ministry with receipt acknowledged by the Lender and the Ministry.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Housing Provider on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, which Resolution was duly enacted in the manner authorized by law and in conformity with the constating documents of the Housing Provider and that this Resolution has not been amended and continues to be in full force and effect.

Dated at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_.

## HOUSING YORK INC.

Per:\_\_\_\_\_\_c/s Name: Christopher Raynor Title: Secretary

I have the authority to bind the subject Corporation